ORDINANCE 2024-66 FIRST READING VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE

PERMANENT ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO, FOR 2025, AND THE DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio, desires to make permanent appropriations for current expenses and other expenditures during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025;

BE IT NOW ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO:

Section I. That to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Buckeye Lake during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025, the sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated on the attached Exhibit "A."

Section II. In order for timely submission of this ordinance to the Licking County Auditor, this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, morals, and welfare of the citizens of Buckeye Lake, Ohio. Therefore, this ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by Council.

PASSED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.
ATTEST:		

Samantha Torres, Clerk of Council

John Lemmon, Council President

Linda Goodman, Mayor

CERTIFICATE

Ohio Revised Code §5705.39 states "No appropriation measure shall become effective until the County Auditor files with the appropriating authority...a certificate that the total appropriations from each fund, taken together with all other outstanding appropriations, do not exceed such official estimate or amended official estimate. When the appropriation does not exceed such official estimate, the County Auditor shall give such certificate forthwith upon receiving from the appropriating authority a certified copy of the appropriation measure..."

State of Ohio : County of Licking : SS:

I, Samantha Torres, Clerk of Council of the Village of Buckeye Lake, in Licking County, and in whose custody the Files, Journals, and Records are required by the laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance has been compared by me with the said original and that same is a true and correct copy thereof.

Witness my signature, on this	day of	, 2024.

Samantha Torres, Clerk of Council